

|  |  |
|--|--|
| <p><b>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS</b><br/> 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue<br/> Denver, CO 80203</p>   |  |
| <p>Appeal from:<br/> District Court County: City and County of Denver<br/> District Court Judge: The Hon. John W. Madden<br/> District Court Case Number: 2013CV33879</p>  |  |
| <p>In the Case of:</p> <p>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners, a Colorado nonprofit corporation, National Association for Gun Rights, Inc., a Virginia non-profit corporation, and John A. Sternberg,<br/> <b>Plaintiffs-Appellants</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p>John W. Hickenlooper, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Colorado,<br/> <b>Defendant-Appellee</b></p> | <p style="text-align: center;"><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p> |
| <p><b>Attorney for Amici Curiae:</b><br/> David B. Kopel, Atty. Reg. No. 15872<br/> INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE<br/> 727 East 16<sup>th</sup> Ave.<br/> Denver, CO 80203<br/> Telephone: (303) 279-6536<br/> Email: <a href="mailto:david@i2i.org">david@i2i.org</a></p>  | <p>Court of Appeals'<br/> Case Number:<br/> 2017CA1502</p>   |
| <p style="text-align: center;"><b>BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COLORADO LAW ENFORCEMENT FIREARMS INSTRUCTORS ASSOCIATION; SHERIFFS CHAD DAY, SHANNON K. BYERLY, STEVE REAMS, AND SAM ZORDEL; AND THE INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS</b></p>  |  |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... II

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... V

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

    I.    Coloradans should follow the good example of law enforcement for the  
safest and best defensive arms. ....3

        A.    The banned magazines include those that law enforcement chooses for  
defense of “home, person, and property.” .....4

        B.    The arms of ordinary law enforcement officers are the best arms for  
defense of “home, person, and property.” .....5

        C.    Typical law enforcement arms are the type best suited for use “in aid of  
the civil power when thereto legally summoned.” .....10

    II.   The magazine ban’s animus is not a legitimate government interest, and it  
endangers law enforcement.....14

        A.    The text of HB1224 demonstrates that the premise of HB1224 is false. 14

        B.    Defendant’s stipulations demonstrate that the premise of HB1224 is  
false. ....15

        C.    The law enforcement exception demonstrates that the premise of  
HB1224 is false.....16

        D.    HB1224 endangers law enforcement. ....17

    III.  Prohibition, rather than regulation, sweeps unnecessarily broadly.....18

    IV.  The data at trial do not support the trial court’s assertions about the benefits  
of prohibition.....20

        A.    Gun homicide has increased in Colorado. ....20

B. Gun jams should not be conflated with magazine changes. ....21

C. Defendant’s statistical claims about magazines are based on unreliable,  
biased methodology. ....24

CONCLUSION .....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **U.S. Supreme Court Cases**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....                              | 20 |
| <i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173<br>(1999) ..... | 15 |

### **Colorado Laws**

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| COLO. CONST., art. II, §13.....        | 11    |
| COLO. CONST., art. XIV, §8.....        | 18    |
| C.R.S. §8-40-202(1)(a)(I)(A) .....     | 11    |
| C.R.S. §§18-12-202, 205, 206, 208..... | 19    |
| C.R.S. §18-12-206(4).....              | 19    |
| C.R.S. §§18-12-301 -303 (HB1224) ..... | 4, 15 |
| C.R.S. §25-3.5-103(11).....            | 11    |
| C.R.S. §28-4-115(2) .....              | 11    |
| C.R.S. §30-10-506.....                 | 11    |
| C.R.S. §30-10-516.....                 | 11    |

### **Colorado Supreme Court Cases**

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>City of Lakewood v. Pillow</i> , 180 Colo. 20, 501 P.2d 744 (1972).....      | 2, 21    |
| <i>People v. Nakamura</i> , 62 P.2d 246, 99 Colo. 262 (1936) .....              | 3        |
| <i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 155 P.3d 371 (Colo. 2007) .....                      | 29       |
| <i>Robertson v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994) ..... | 2, 4, 16 |

### **Colorado Court of Appeals Cases**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>People v. Goodpaster</i> , 742 P.2d 965 (Colo. App. 1987) ..... | 14 |
| <i>People v. Sandoval</i> , 2016 COA 14.....                       | 11 |

## Other Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>People v. Holmes</i> , no. 12CR1522, Order Re: Preliminary/Proof Evident Hearing, at 15 (D. Arapahoe, Colo. Jan. 10, 2013) ..... | 30     |
| <i>People v. Yanna</i> , 297 Mich. App. 137, 824 N.W.2d 241 (2012) .....  | 10     |
| <i>State v. DeCiccio</i> , 315 Conn. 79, 105 A.3d 165 (2014).....   | 10, 21 |

## Other Authorities

|  |    |
|--|----|
| County Sheriffs of Colorado, CHP Reports.....  | 22 |
| Eligon, John, <i>One Bullet Can Kill, but Sometimes 20 Don't, Survivors Show</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 3, 2008 .....  | 7  |
| FBI, CRIME IN THE UNITED STATES 2016.....  | 22 |
| Flaccus, Gillian & Nicholas Riccardi, <i>Shooting suspect gun club membership rejected</i> , A.P., July 22, 2012.....  | 22 |
| Guarino, Ben, <i>Armed civilian kills suspect, saving life of Ariz. trooper 'ambushed' on highway, police say</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Jan. 13, 2017 .....                 | 15 |
| Kleck, Gary, <i>Large-Capacity Magazines and the Casualty Counts in Mass Shootings: The Plausibility of Linkages</i> , 17 JUST. RES. & POL. 28 (2016) .....              | 25 |
| Kopel, David, <i>The Posse Comitatus and the Office of Sheriff: Armed Citizens Summoned to the Aid of Law Enforcement</i> , 104 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOL. 671 (2015) ..... | 13 |
| Kopel, David, <i>The Second Amendment in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 1998 BYU L. REV. 1359 .....  | 10 |
| Koper, Christopher & Jeffrey Roth, <i>The Impact of the 1994 Assault Weapons Ban on Gun Violence Outcomes</i> , 17 J. QUANTITATIVE CRIMINOL. 33 (2001).....              | 30 |
| Lisher, Mark, <i>A Killer's Conscience</i> , AUSTIN AMERICAN-STATESMAN, Dec. 9, 2001 .....   | 9  |

Office of the State’s Attorney, *Report of the State’s Attorney for the  
Judicial District of Danbury on the Shootings at Sandy Hook  
Elementary School* (Nov. 25, 2013).....26

Rostker, Bernard D., et al., Evaluation of the New York City Police  
Department Firearm Training and Firearm-Discharge Review  
Process (2008) .....6

Schmidt, Samantha, *A ‘Good Samaritan’ saw a deputy being attacked by  
a Florida man so he fatally shot the assailant*, WASHINGTON POST,  
Nov. 16, 2016 .....16
